
 
ODISHA STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION 

CUTTACK ROAD, BHUBANESWAR-751006 
e-mail: md@oswc.in 

E-PROCUREMENT (INVITATION FOR BIDS) 
Notice No.___ Dt. 07.03.2024 

BID IDENTIFICATION No: - 1054/OSWC/Civil/13/2024-24 dt 07.03.2024 
 

1.  The Managing Director, OSWC, Odisha, Bhubaneswar invites percentage rate bids in Single Cover & 
Double cover system in online mode for the works in the table below from the eligible contractors registered 
with Govt. of Odisha / Govt. of India / C.P.W.D. /central undertaking / Railway / M.E.S. The proof of registration 
from the appropriate authority shall be enclosed along with the bid.  
 
2.  The bidder may submit bids for the following works 

Sl. 
No 

Name of work 
Approx. Value 

of work  
(In Rs) 

Security 
(In Rs) 

(On-line) 
(E.M.D) 

Cost of bid 
document 
Including 
GST 18% 

(In Rs) (On-
line) 

Class of 
Contractor 

Period of 
completion 

Cover 
system 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1 Construction of C.C road back side of 

2500MT godown at SWC, Sakhigopal. 

30,79,170 /- 30,792 /- 7,080 /- B & C 4 Months Single 
Cover 

2 Construction of internal C.C road at 
new warehouse godown campus at 
SWC Malkangiri 

52,03,274 /- 52,033 /- 11,800/- B 4 Months Double 
Cover 

3 Construction of internal C.C road at 

side godown at SWC Kendupali 

48,74,882 /- 4,87,49 /- 7,080 /- B 4 Months Single 
Cover 

4 Construction of internal C.C road at 

backside of godown campus at SWC 

Deogarh 

28,69,975 /- 28,700 /- 7,080 /- B & C 4 Months Single 
Cover 

 



3. Bid documents consisting of specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and conditions of 
contract and other necessary documents will be available in the website:  www.tendersodisha.gov.in and 
www.oswc.in. 

4. The Tender Paper cost and Earnest Money Deposit / Bid security of the amount specified for the work in Col. 
04 above, the bidder shall make electronic payment using his / her Internet banking enabled account with 
designated Bank or their aggregator Bank such as SBI / ICICI / HDFC or the bidder having account in other 
bank can make payment using NEFT / RTGS facilities of designated banks.  Bidder is desiring to hire 
machineries or equipment from outside the State or owned but deployed outside the state is required to 
furnish 2 % of the amount put to tender as Bid security. The bidder is required to scan all written /printed 
pages of the bid security and upload the same in PDF format to the system in the designated place of 
the technical bid. 

 
5.  The Bid documents will be available in the website: and www.oswc.in. 
     from 11.00 AM of 12.03.2024 to 26.03.2024 5.00 PM for online bidding. 
 
6. The bidder must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of Class-II or Class-III. 
 
7.  Bids shall be received only “on-line” up to 5.00 PM. Of 26.03.2024 
 
8. Bids received online shall be opened at 3.00 PM on 27.03.2024 at corporate office, Bhubaneswar in the 

presence of the bidders who wish to attend. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of 
bids after logging on to the site through their DSC. If the office happens to be closed on the last date of 
opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and 
venue. 

9. The cost of bid documents as mentioned in Column 05, the bidder shall make electronic payment   using his / 
her Internet banking enabled account with designated Bank or their aggregator Banks such as SBI / ICICI / 
HDFC or the bidder having account in other Bank can make payment using NEFT / RTGS facilities of 
designated Banks. 

  10. The Engineer contractor willing to avail the Exemption of EMD will submit scan copy of the affidavit to avail the 
exemption along with bid document and original affidavit will be submitted before opening of technical Bid. 
Affidavit should contain how many times such facilities have been availed by him prior to this during the 
current financial year. Otherwise, they will not be entitled to avail such facilities. 

11. The additional performance security deposit: - The affidavit in lieu of APS will be submitted by the successful 
bidder for the cost of less quoted in the percentage of amount put to tender before the signing of agreement 
of the contract as per the memorandum no 4559 dt. 05.04.21 works dept. of Odisha modified to APS will be 
followed as detail below. 
 
 
 
 



Note: - APS will be refunded after successful completion of the work or release of final bill. 
 

12. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. 
13. The authority will not be held responsible for any technical snag or network failure during on-line bidding. 
14. The authority reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reason.  
                                                                                                               
 
 
 
  Sd/-  

  Managing Director,         
OSWC, Bhubaneswar. 

 
Memo No.    /   Dated     /   

Copy forwarded to the Chief Manager cum Chief Engineer - e Proc. Cell, Works dept., Govt. of 
Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action. 

 
 

                                                          Sd/- 
  Managing Director,         
OSWC, Bhubaneswar. 

Memo No.    /   Dated     /   
Copy forwarded to the Director, Odisha State Agricultural Marketing Board, Bhubaneswar for 

information and necessary action. 
             
 
        Sd/-    

  Managing Director,        
OSWC, Bhubaneswar. 

 
 

SL 
NO 

Rate of difference between the estimated 
cost put to tender and Bid Amount 

additional performance security to be deposited by 
the successful bidder 

1 Below 5 % No additional performance security 
2 From 5% and above and below 10% 50 % (difference between the estimated cost put to tender 

and Bid Amount) 
3 From 10 % and above  150 % (difference between the estimated cost put to 

tender and Bid Amount) 


